Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 9/3/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
KOEHLER, PEOPLE v. $292030 B326685 Petition for Review Granted and Held
MCDANIEL, PEOPLE v. $291760 B335982 Petition for Review Granted and Held
TORRES, PEOPLE v. S291970 F087844 Petition for Review Granted and Held
PHILLIPS (DEANDRE LEE) ON H.C. S286417 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
SCOTT (LIONEL ANDREW) ON H.C. S$285614 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
TIRADO OSUNA, PEOPLE v. S$291930 E081292 Petition for Review G&T CA4/2
LATHROP v. THOR MOTOR COACH $287893 B331970 Grant - dismissal/lead case Briefing ordered
ACRISURE OF CALIFORNIAv. S.C. (TUCKER) S287672 D084907 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed
HARDY v. FOREST RIVER $289309 B331450 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed
LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC - PACIFIC SERIES v. S.C. $284345 B335118 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed
(BARNES)
LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC - PACIFIC SERIESv. S.C.  S283932 B334428 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed
(CANALES)
LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC - PACIFIC SERIES v. S.C.  S282136 B328408 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed
(GIBLIN)
LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC - PACIFIC SERIES v. S.C.  S287747 B340464 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed
(MCCLAVE)
LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC - PACIFIC SERIES v. S.C.  S284454 B335851 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed

(RACUNAS)


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title

LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC - PACIFIC SERIES v. S.C.

(RODERICK)

LOCKTON INVESTMENT ADVISORS, LLC - PACIFIC

SERIES v. S.C. (KAUFMAN)

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY v. PUBLIC

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5284362

5283963

5283614

UTILITIES COMMISSION (PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

COMPANY)

BOWMAN, PEOPLE v.
CLINE, PEOPLE v.

EPPS, PEOPLE v.
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.
GUERRERO, PEOPLE v.
HOLLOWAY, PEOPLE v.
JACKSON, PEOPLE v.
JACKSON, PEOPLE v.
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.
MAJOR, PEOPLE v.
MCCALIPP, PEOPLE v.
MIALKOUSKY, PEOPLE v.
MILLER, PEOPLE v.
MILTON, PEOPLE v.
NORIEGA, PEOPLE v.
OLVERA, PEOPLE v.
RODOLA, PEOPLE v.
RUIZ, PEOPLE v.
SANDUSKY, PEOPLE v.

5289781
S289538
S287865
5289917
5290371
5289455
S290547
S291074
S289330
5288591
5288728
5290665
5289269
S288765
$291208
5289265
S5290658
5284387
5285749
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CA#
B335742

B334130

Al67721

E083016
E083060
E082642
E083052
E083231
E083170
E083074
E083072
E082632
E082616
E082629
E083235
E083061
E082905
E082986
E083233
E082873
B323988
C098754

2

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

Opinion Modification

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

9/3/25

Result
Lead case changed

Lead case changed

Opinion modified

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold



Title
SCHANUTH, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.
TAYLOR, PEOPLE v.

THE COMEDY STORE v. MOSS ADAMS

VALENZUELA, PEOPLE v.
VARNEY, PEOPLE v.

VEGA-SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

VINES, PEOPLE v.
WALDROP, PEOPLE v.
WALKER, PEOPLE v.
WALLACE, PEOPLE v.
WHITE, PEOPLE v.
WILFORD, PEOPLE v.
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.
WILSON, PEOPLE v.
WRIGHT, PEOPLE v.
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PITT v. METROPOLITAN TOWER LIFE INSURANCE CO. S289376

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

LEWIS, PEOPLE v.

MCROBERTS, PEOPLE v.

OLVERA, PEOPLE v.

ACCUSATION OF GRECCO

Case # CA#
S289712 C100904
$288307 E083000
$288089 A168306
$288469 B327404
$289854 E083299
$289425 E082894
$290338 E082892
$291115 G063749
$287841 D083337
S287745 B334454
S285791 A166181
S291134 D083841
S287846 D083442
$290324 B332286
$288831 E082943
$290713 E083910
$291996 B336635
$291967 Al171414
$291959 C100951
$292140 B335430
$292146

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Ninth Circuit question of law

Petition for Review

9/3/25

Result
CA 3 Transferred after hold

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 1/1 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/2

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/3
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/1

CA 1/4 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
Dismissed - to CA 4/2
Dismissed - to CA 4/2
Dismissed

Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.

Petition for Review

Liu. J., voted to grant the petition.

Petition for Review

Evans, J., voted to grant the petition.

Petition for Review

Denied

Denied

Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.

Accusation against an attorney

Denied
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Title
ACCUSATION OF LOUIE

ACCUSATION OF NGUYEN
AGUILAR (FREDY M.) ON H.C.

ALLIANCE COLLEGE-READY PUBLIC SCHOOLS v.
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD (UNITED
TEACHERS LOS ANGELES)

ALVAREZ v. MCGUIRE

AREY, PEOPLE v.

BAT WORLD SANCTUARY v. CUMMINS
BORG (TYLER CATLIN) ON H.C.

BORG V. S.C. (PEOPLE)

BRADLEY (TANISHA) ON H.C.
CARADINE, PEOPLE v.

CASIAS, PEOPLE v.

CID, PEOPLE v.

COOK, PEOPLE v.

DAMERON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION v. PROGRESSIVE
CASUALTY INSURANCE

DANIELS v. S.C. (J & A COMPANIES)
DAVALLOU v. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
DOLLAR, PEOPLE v.

DONELSON (ROBERT) ON H.C.

ELIAS (KEIRON MARQUITT) ON H.C.
ESPARZA, PEOPLE v.

FRITCH v. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.

Case #
5292132

S5292068
5286021
S291693

S291793
S$292153
$291989
5290768
S290650
5292214
S292215
5292151
$292220
S291924
S291740

S292055
S291712
S292216
S290588
$290183
S$291923
S291713
5292160

CA#

B333393

F086345
B327355

E086559
F087409
A166942
B334916
C099710
C099467

F090021
H051963
H050414

C091260

H051964

B329596
4

Action Type
Accusation against an attorney

Accusation against an attorney
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

9/3/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.

GRIFFIN (MAURICE LAMAR) ON H.C.
GRIFFIN (RAYMOND) ON H.C.
GRISEL-TODOROQV v. S.C. (GRISEL-TODOROV)
GUERRERO v. GREER

HALL, PEOPLE v.

HANSEN v. GORDON

HARTWELL, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ v. LADERA LENDING
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HILL, PEOPLE v.

IN RE ALEXANDER M.

IN RE COOPER B.

IN RE E.S.

INRE T.A.

ISKAROUS & STEFAN, MARRIAGE OF

JACOBOWITZ v. S.C. (CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES (CDSS))

KARNO, PEOPLE v.
LANE v. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

LEWIS v. S.C. (SIMPLIFIED LABOR STAFFING
SOLUTIONS)

LINKv. CITY OF ALAMEDA
LUCATERO (ALEXIS) ON H.C.
M. (G.) v. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5291708

5290535
5289701
S292541
5291161
S292056
S291652
$292213
S291771
S$292165
$292091
S292087
S292145
S292144
5292161
S$291953
$292209

S292198
S291696
5291871

S$292391
S290606
S291719

CA#
E083912

E086604
C103708
A169118
G064224
D085452
G063182
B335034
B342345
F088180
Al170934
B335765
B335305
G064275

E082749
H052003
B346904

A173183

H051972

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

9/3/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
MAGNA v. MAGNA

MAGNETTI v. THE HIGHEST CRAFT (LOPEZ)
MARTIN (BEN MATTHEW) ON H.C.
MARYLAND (PRINCE EDWARD) ON H.C.
MASHBURN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
MCCAFFREE (GANNON PAUL) ON H.C.
MEJIA (CARLOS ANTONIO) ON H.C.
MEJIA (CARLOS ANTONIO) ON H.C.
MORENO, PEOPLE v.

MUNOZ, PEOPLE v.

NOOHRA v. MARIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
OLIN ON DISCIPLINE

PADILLA, PEOPLE v.

PALACIOS, PEOPLE v.

PAYAN, PEOPLE v.

PEREZ (LISA) ON H.C.

PEREZ v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PINEDA, PEOPLE v.

PORRAS (ALVARO) ON H.C.

R. (N.) v. DHAWAN

ROMERO, PEOPLE v.

SANAI (CYRUS MARK), IN RE

SUONG v. CA 5 (PEOPLE)

THOMAS, PEOPLE v.

VUE, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California
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Case #
5291338

S5292103
S5290492
S290557
S292221
S292064
5289703
S291104
S$292186
S$292086
$292167
5290198
S292062
S292141
S292170
$292121
S291877
S$292163
S292244
S291389
S292104
S292415
$292192
$292183
S292176

CA#

D084033

Al173835
C104178

H051637
A168292
Al173713

B335159
G063294
B341092
C103268
B335848
A169628
E086557
F086784
B336111

H045030
F086365
6

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
State Bar - discipline
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
State Bar - interim
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

9/3/25

Result
Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (writ & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied



Results from the petition conference 9/3/25

Title
WALTS, PEOPLE v.

WANG v. PELETTA
WHITE, PEOPLE v.

WIGGAN v. INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE OF THE
AUTOMOBILE CLUB

WONG v. DONG

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5292034

S292248
S$292150
S292584

S291999

CA#
F087907

A169968
G062632

Al71466

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review

9/3/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)

Denied



